
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 13 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of previous Charity Committee 16/01/23 

 
1 - 2 

 
4.   Minutes of Coastal Users Group 07/03/23 

 
 

 (Kevin Boorman, Marketing & Major Projects Manager) 
 

 
 
5.   Foreshore Trust 2022/23 Financial Monitoring Update and 2023/24 

Budget Report 
 

3 - 12 

 Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer) 
 

 
 
6.   Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 7 recommendations 

 
13 - 22 

 Victoria Conheady (Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Cannan (Chair), Batsford, and Rogers. James Cook (The 
Protector) 
 
In attendance: Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), Kevin Boorman (Marketing and Major 
Projects Manager), Paul Cosson (Enforcement Manager), Natasha Tewksbury 
(Customer Services, Communications and Emergency Planning Manager), and Rita 
O’Mahoney (Senior Corporate Accountant) 
 
 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
  
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Item Interest 
Rogers 20. Response to proposed 

Dog Control Public Space 
Protection Order 

Personal – Will be leading on 
this work as Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder 

  
 
20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE 29.09.22  
 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Charity Committee Meeting held on 29th 
September 2022 be approved as a true record. 
  
 
21. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP  
 
The Marketing and Major Projects Manager informed the Committee that a number of 
issues were discussed at the Coastal Users’ Group meeting in December. The group 
noted that the previous Dog Control PSPO had brought about beneficial change, 
particularly in tackling and reducing dog fouling. 
 
The Protector noted that the Coastal Users’ Group hadn’t seen all of the reports and 
they were therefore unable to comment on all the items coming to the Charity 
Committee. 
  
22. FORESHORE TRUST FINANCE REPORT  
 
The Senior Corporate Accountant presented a report to advise the Committee of the 
current year's financial position (2022/23). 
 
Income is currently projected to be £82,000 under budget. Car Parking income is 
expected to be under budget by £95,000 and rental Income over budget by £13,000 
due to rental reviews. Quarter 3 finances will be reviewed with the protector in the next 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

16 JANUARY 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

ten days. 
 
The Committee discussed the opportunities for having permeable paving installed in 
Foreshore car parks when they next require maintenance and asked officers to look 
into the potential costs for this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
1. To agree the current financial position for 2022/23.  
 
2. To agree Fees and Charges are kept in line with Hastings Borough Council’s 
Fees and Charges Strategy. 
 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.  
 
The Trust is reporting a surplus for the 2022/23 financial year in respect of operating 
income and expenses of £234,000. However, once Grant and project costs are taken 
into account this figure becomes a deficit of £83,000. 
  
 
23. RESPONSE TO PROPOSED DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACE 

PROTECTION ORDER (DC PSPO)  
 
The Enforcement Manager presented a report to inform the Committee of the 
proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) and advise them of 
the consultation results, providing the Committee an opportunity to feedback on the 
proposals for the PSPOs on Foreshore Trust land. 
 
The last Dog Control PSPO expired on the 12 June 2020. As a result of the Council’s 
Covid-19 response there wasn’t sufficient officer capacity to review the existing order 
and go out to consultation at that time. 
 
In the last quarter prior to the Covid-19 pandemic 42 fixed penalty notices were issued 
for dog offences, mostly in council parks and gardens.  
 
The Committee discussed the proposals for the new Dog Control PSPO and agreed 
that the order should be kept as it was previously, although extended to Rock-a-Nore 
beach in the west. It was also agreed that the PSPO should be enforced from 1st April 
as tourists begin to visit the town from Easter. It was noted that the consultation 
responses showed strong support for the previous Dog Control PSPO. 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.25pm) 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 13 March 2023 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust 2023/24 Budget and Finance Report 2022/23 
 
Report By: Kit Wheeler, Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Purpose of Report 

To advise members of the Committee on the current year's financial position (2022/23) 
and to determine the budget for 2023/24. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2022/23. 
2. Approve the budget for 2023/24. 
3. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted once 

Final Financial position for 2022/23 is confirmed. 
4. Car parking charges for 2023/24 increase in line with Hastings Borough 

Council’s approved policy.  
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
 
A surplus in excess of budget expectations is anticipated for 2022/23 to the sum of 
£259k in respect of operating income and expenses. Budget expectations were an 
Operating surplus of £218k.  Once grant and project costs are taken into account a 
deficit of £58,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £99,000. 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 
1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 

leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. It is worth 
emphasising that these are estimates and that the main income sources are very 
reliant on tourism and the visitor economy.  

2. Like all Charities and businesses in the current climate, the Trust has been 
financially impacted in a negative way since 2020/21 as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. The expectation is that the forthcoming years will be better financially 
than we’ve seen over the last couple of years.  

3. Appendix 1 attached provides details of actual income and expenditure against the 
budget for 2022/23 as agreed at the March 2022 meeting of the committee. In 
summary, the operating surplus for 2022/23 was budgeted at £218,000 and is now 
forecast at £259,000 surplus. 

4.  

Financial Position 2022/23 
5. The budget agreed in March 2022 identified budgeted income at £1,578,000 and 

expenditure at £1,360,000(Excl Capital Charges). The budgeted surplus for the 
year being £218,000 after direct governance costs, but before distribution of grants, 
capital charges and before use of Reserves. 

6. Income is currently projected to be £84,000 under budget. The amount of car 
parking income anticipated is £111,000 under budget and rental income £27,000 
higher as a result of a number of rental reviews. 

7. Expenditure is expected to be £124,000 less than budget for the financial year, 
mainly due to lower Car Parking costs and lower that budgeted maintenance & 
cyclical repairs. 
As a result, all the above variations to the original budget will give rise to a 
predicted net operating deficit for the year 2022/23 of £58,000. This is £41,000 
better than the original budgeted deficit of £99,000. 

 

Budget 2023/24 
8. The budget for 2023/24 is shown in the right-hand column of Appendix 1 and again 

in the indicative Forward Plan on Appendix 3. The business plan in Appendix 2 has 
been incorporated into the 2023/24 budget. 

9. The budget has been reviewed to allow for increases or decreases in expected 
income and expenditure e.g. contractual costs/ wage inflation. 

10. The budgeted income figures for the forthcoming financial year includes car park 
income. These have been included on the basis that they have been increased in 
line with the fees and charges policy as set out and agreed by Hastings Borough 
Council of an average of 12.9% for pay and display. The recommendation is 
therefore that charges are increased in line with this policy for 2023/24. 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Business Plan 
11. Appendix 2 details the planned expenditure on projects over a 4 year period 

(including the current year original budget). This is split between cyclical repairs 
and redecorations and the main programme projects. 

12. The Business plan has been updated as much as possible but will need a detailed 
review once the final financial position for the current financial year is agreed and 
the impact of the pandemic is fully known. 

 

Indicative Forward Plan 
13. The indicative forward plan has been provided for information (Appendix 3). This 

identifies projected cash balances for future years and hence affordability of current 
initiatives and commitments.  

14. However, due to the ongoing uncertainty around the impact of the pandemic, the 
plan is only indicative at this stage for future years until the full business plan 
review and finan
[...]
team 1,000.00

Hastings & St.Leonards Voluntary Lifeguard Club 1,800.00

Total 42,922.00

Large Grants

Change Grow Live (CGL) 22,299.00

Citizens Advice 1066 42,108.00

Hastings Advice & Representation Centre (HARC) 42,108.00

Hastings Voluntary Action (HVA) 35,755.00

The Links Project (HVA) 11,140.00

The Seaview Project 28,000.00

181,410.00

Total Grants 224,332.00

Page 12



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to:  Charity Committee Meeting 

Date of Meeting: 13th March 2023 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 7 

recommendations 

Report By: Victoria Conheady 
Assistant Director Regeneration and Culture 

 
Key Decision:       Yes 
 
Classification:      Open 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

 

1. To present the recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in 
respect of applications for the Small and Events Grants Round 7 2023- 
24. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

That the meeting: 
 

1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 7 2023-24 
recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in 
Appendix A) 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for grant 
awards that can be funded from the available 2023-24 budget.  

 
Background 

 
1. The Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Programme is a grants scheme for 

voluntary and community groups offering a service or running an event within 
Hastings & St. Leonards. £45,000 is available for round 7 in the 2023-24 financial 
year for grants of up to £6,000 each.  

 
2. Hastings Borough Council, as administrator for the Foreshore Trust Grants 

Programmes, advertised the programme on 14th November 2022 via a social media 
campaign and in the Hastings Voluntary Action newsletter, the Hastings Observer 
and in East Sussex County Council's external funding newsletter.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

An e-mail was also circulated to all previous Foreshore Trust grant applicants. The 
deadline for receipt of applications was 16th December 2022 
 

 
 
 
Small and Events Grants Awards 2023-24 
 

3. A total of 35 applications were assessed with a total amount requested of £158,405   
   

4. The GAP met at Muriel Matters House on 24th January 2023 to review and score the 
applications. As in previous years the GAP members were paired up for the initial 
assessments and these were then jointly reviewed at the meeting.     

 
5. All GAP members had previously declared conflicts of interest, which precluded 

them from appraising applications from particular organisations.  
  
6. In assessing the applications, the GAP attempted to ensure they were assessed in 

terms of the organisations' ability to deliver their proposals, how closely the 
proposed activities match the priorities of the Charity Committee, their value for 
money and a fair distribution of funds amongst all the priorities and members of the 
community. 

 
7. Following a full assessment process, GAP members agreed to the 

recommendations shown in appendix A of the GAP chair report (appendix 1).  
 

8. Of the 35 applications considered, GAP recommends to the Charity Committee that 
12 of these be approved for funding at various levels. All the projects plan to deliver 
within 12 months of approval of the grant. 

 
9. The projects recommended for approval total £42,922. The panel recommend that 

the remaining balance of £2,078 be carried over and added to the total budget 
available for the next round (Round 8) of the small and events grant programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Timetable of Next Steps 

10. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Consideration of 
GAP 
recommendations 

Assessment at 
Planning meeting 
prior to formal 
Charity meeting 

01/03/23 Charity Committee 
members, GAP 
chair 

Approval of 
organisations to 
fund 

Charity committee 
meeting 

15/03/23 Charity Committee 
members 

Notification of 
approval/rejection 
and contracting 
approved projects 

After budget and 
project approval at 
Charity meeting 

24/03/23 HBC secretariat 
officer 

 

Wards Affected 

All 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)   
Risk Management      
Environmental Issues     
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act      
Organisational Consequences    
Local People’s Views     
Anti-Poverty  
Legal      
 
Additional Information 

Appendix 1 – Report by the Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel with the Panel’s 
recommendations (Appendix A). 
 

Officer to Contact 

Ian Sycamore isycamore@hastings.gov.uk 01424 451339 

Page 15

mailto:isycamore@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee Meeting 
 
Date of Meeting: 13th March 2023 
 
Report Title: Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 7 

recommendations 
 
Report By:  Nick Porter 
 Chair, Foreshore Trust Grants Advisory Panel 
  

Purpose of Report 

1. To make recommendations as to which organisations should be funded under the 
Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 7 2023- 2024 and the allocations 
that will be made to each. 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To consider the Grant Advisory Panel's (GAP) recommendation to award small and 
events grants to the organisations shown in Appendix A. 

2. To request grant funding for this round at £42,922 and agree to hold the balance for 
Round 8 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The recommended organisations for grant funding have been selected following an 
open application process and awarded to those considered by the GAP to best 
meet the For
[...]
ects plan to deliver 
within 12 months of approval of the grant. 

 
8. The projects recommended for approval total £42,922. The panel recommend that 

the remaining balance of £2,078 be carried over and added to the total budget 
available for the next round (Round 8) of the small and events grant programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy Implications 

Page 18



 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 
9. The Foreshore Trust's Grants Programme is a funding regime that will impact 

positively on the economic and financial environment in the Borough and will assist 
organisations in delivering a range of activities for local people.  
 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   No 
Local People’s Views    No 
Anti-Poverty      No 

Additional Information 

Appendix A – Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Programme Round 7 2023-24 
recommendations 
 

Officer to Contact 

Ian Sycamore 
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk 
014242 45 1339 

 

Page 19

mailto:isycamore@hastings.gov.uk


 
 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Appendix A - Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Programme Round 7 2023 - 2024  

Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Round 7 2023 – 2024 – Recommended for Approval  

 
Applicant Project (in their own words) Funding 

recommended 
The Rude Mechanical Theatre Co 
 

The project is a brand new play created by ourselves. It is set in April 1940 in the village 
community of Little Inkling.  It’s a comedy of manners, but a detective story too with poignancy 
- & gently directs 
[...]
 -                                                                             6 
locally based but globally recognised photographers will facilitate a photography experience to 
culminate at the end of the week with a live exhibition. 
 

£5,991 

Project Rewild CIC 
 

Project Seawild                                                                   
 Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people in our local communities by spending 
more time on our wonderful beaches. We aim to improve the lives of the most vulnerable 
people in our town using one of our biggest assets – our coastline. 
Working with Adults to support mental health and wellbeing. We will be working with local 
organisations to engage adults who would benefit most from this work. 
 

£3,720 

Hastings City of Sanctuary 
(public name Hastings 
Community of Sanctuary) 
 

Sanctuary Festival                                                                 
 a one-day event with music, talks, workshops and activities for children. The 2023 event will 
take place at Hastings Museum & Art Gallery, on 25 June during Refugee Week. We work in 
partnership with the Museum, who provide the venue and staff support. This will be the seventh 
year of the festival and an effective and efficient model has been developed that has led to the 
event becoming a much anticipated part of the town’s cultural calendar. 
 

£3,000 

Tempo Arts Ltd 
 

Artist Billboard 2 / AB2                                                       
TA aims to further develop six more consecutive commissions in this public space project, 
supported by artist-led workshops and community events. AB2 will take place on the billboard 
created for the first project in TA’s public art space (The SPACE) in St John’s Road, St 
Leonards. We propose to invite & commission six new artists to create impressive billboard 
images. 
 

£2,688 

Sweetshop Revoloution CIC 
 

RE: CONNECT                                                                    
[...]
ng machines to facilitate this and 
expand to our complete membership as well as community groups.                            
 

£1,800 

 Total £42,922 

 

 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Charity Committee 16/01/23
	Minutes

	5 Foreshore Trust 2022/23 Financial Monitoring Update and 2023/24 Budget Report
	FST Draft Budget 2023-24 (V1.2)

	6 Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Round 7 recommendations
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Background
	Small and Events Grants Awards 2023-24
	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 – Report by the Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel with the Panel’s recommendations (Appendix A).
	Introduction
	Appendix A - Foreshore Trust Small & Events Grants Programme Round 7 2023 - 2024
	Foreshore Trust Small and Events Grants Round 7 2023 – 2024 – Recommended for Approval





Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Cannan (Chair), Batsford, Rogers, James Cook 
(Protector) 
 
In attendance: Mary Kilner Chief Legal Officer, Kit Wheeler Chief Finance 
Officer, Kevin Boorman Marketing and Major Projects Manager, Ian Sycamore 
External Funding Manager, Rita O’Mahoney Senior Corporate Accountant 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies received from Victoria Conheady & Nick Porter 

  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE 16/01/23  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
4. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP 07/03/23  
 

The Marketing and Major Projects Manager gave an update from the last Coastal 
Users Group meeting. There was a presentation from Southern Water which was 
well received with their senior managers present. There was a presentation for the 
RNLI with an update on the lifeboat house. There was a lot of concern regarding 
the proposed new arrangements for the running of the Fish Festivals with some 
questions arising which are being progressed. Paul Carter has stood down as 
Chair of the Coastal Users Group and will be missed. 

Councillors recognised that the consultation regarding the Fish Festivals could 
have been handled better, and Councillor Batsford apologised for that. Councillor 
Batsford will be attending the next Coastal Users Group meeting to discuss 
viewpoints and ideas. It was also recognised that the Council’s financial deficit 
needs to be addressed. 

  
 
5. FORESHORE TRUST 2022/23 FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE AND 

2023/24 BUDGET REPORT  
 

The Chief Finance Officer gave a brief overview of the report and an update on the 
accounts. The accounts for the Council have still not been signed off. The 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 2 
 

expectations are to have the 20/21, 21/22 and 22/23 accounts audited and signed 
off by September. The draft 20/21 accounts will be bought to the next meeting. 

  
The Senior Corporate Accountant introduced the report. Income is currently 
projected to be £84,000 under budget. The amount of car parking income 
anticipated is £111,000 under budget and rental income £27,000 
higher due to rental reviews. Parking income is expected to return to its pre 
pandemic level for 23/24. The 23/24 budget sees a net surplus of 7000. The large 
grants for next year will be maintained at the same level and there will be one cycle 
of small grants. 
  
The Councillors debated and highlighted the need to make all the assets work well 
for The Foreshore Trust and be more sustainable. The Chief Finance Officer 
explained the Foreshore budget has been worked to be realistic with achievable 
targets. 

  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
Recommendation(s) 
  

1.    To agree the current financial position for 2022/23. 
  

2. Approve the budget for 2023/24. 
  

3. A full Financial and Business Plan review of future years be conducted 
once Final Financial position for 2022/23 is confirmed. 

  
4. Car parking charges for 2023/24 increase in line with Hastings Borough 
Council’s approved policy. 
  
Reasons  
  
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial 
affairs of the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and 
the high standards required for the accounting of Public money. 
A surplus in excess of budget expectations is anticipated for 2022/23 to the sum of 
£259k in respect of operating income and expenses. Budget expectations were an 
Operating surplus of £218k. Once grant and project costs are taken into account a 
deficit of £58,000 is anticipated against a budgeted deficit of £99,000. 

  
 
6. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL & EVENTS GRANTS ROUND 7 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 



CHARITY COMMITTEE 
 

13 MARCH 2023 
 

CAB. 3 
 

The External Funding Manager explained that there were 35 applications to 
assess. The Grant advisory panel met in January and selected 12 applications for 
approval for funding, totalling £42,922.  

  
Councillors discussed the good breadth of work from the 12 approved applications 
and the issues and events that they will address and thanked the Grant advisory 
panel for their efforts. Councillors requested to be informed of the launches by the 
organizations so they can attend.  
  
The External Funding Manager explained that there would normally be a call for 
applications in the Summer but that is not happening this year due to the revised 
23/24 budget, so the next call will be at the end of the year. Councillors requested 
for a communication to be released regarding this. 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the meeting: 
1. Consider for approval the Small and Events Grants Round 7 2023-24 
recommendations of the GAP as set out in Appendix 1 (with projects listed in 
Appendix A) 
  
Reasons 
 
The Grant Advisory Panel has appraised the merits of the applications received for 
Small and Event Grant support and has made a number of recommendations for 
grant awards that can be funded from the available 2023-24 budget. 

  

  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.29 pm) 
 


